



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JEAN-MARC ROUSSET AND SUSAN)
VANCE,)

Plaintiffs-Below,)
Appellants,)

v.)

CLYDE B. ANDERSON, TERRENCE)
C. ANDERSON, RONALD G. BRUNO,)
RONALD J. DOMANICO, EDWARD)
W. WILHELM, TERRANCE G.)
FINLEY, R. TODD NODEN, JAMES F.)
TURNER, FAMILY ACQUISITION)
HOLDINGS, INC., and FAMILY)
MERGER SUB, INC.,)

Defendants-Below,)
Appellees.)

No. 515, 2016

Court Below:
The Court of Chancery of
the State of Delaware
Consol. C.A. No. 11343-VCL

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Dated: January 19, 2017

OF COUNSEL:

BROWER PIVEN
A Professional Corporation

Daniel Kuznicki
475 Park Avenue South, 33rd Floor
New York, NY 10016
(212) 501-9000

RIGRODSKY & LONG, P.A.
Seth D. Rigrodsky (#3147)
Jeremy J. Riley (#5791)
2 Righter Parkway, Suite 120
Wilmington, DE 19803
(302) 295-5310

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-
Below/Appellants*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. PLAINTIFFS MORE THAN SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGED THAT THE SPECIAL
 COMMITTEE BREACHED ITS DUTY OF CARE IN NEGOTIATING A FAIR
 PRICE..... 3

 A. Plaintiffs Demonstrated That The Merger Consideration Was
 Unfair 3

 B. Plaintiffs Demonstrated That The Special Committee Was
 Ineffective And At Least Grossly Negligent In Negotiating The
 Merger Consideration 13

 II. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT DISMISS THE SPECIAL COMMITTEE ON
 ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS 23

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ams. Mining Corp. v. Theriault</i> , 51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012)	13
<i>In re Appraisal of Dell Inc.</i> , 2016 Del. Ch. LEXIS 81 (Del. Ch. May 31, 2016)	6
<i>Barkan v. Amsted Industries, Inc.</i> , 567 A.2d 1279 (Del. 1989)	17
<i>In re Cornerstone Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , 115 A.3d 1173 (Del. 2015)	23
<i>Dunmire v. Farmers & Merchs. Bancorp of W. Pa.</i> , 2016 Del. Ch. LEXIS 167 (Del. Ch. Nov. 10, 2016)	11
<i>Kahn v. Lynch Communication Sys.</i> , 638 A.2d 1110 (Del. 1994)	9, 16
<i>Kahn v. M&F Worldwide Corp.</i> , 88 A.3d 635 (Del. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>M.P.M. Enterprises v. Gilbert</i> , 731 A.2d 790 (Del. 1999)	6, 11
<i>Mendel v. Carroll</i> , 651 A.2d 297 (Del. Ch. 1994)	9, 10, 17
<i>Merion Capital L.P. v. Lender Processing Servs.</i> , 2016 Del. Ch. LEXIS 189 (Del. Ch. Dec. 16, 2016)	11
<i>Prescott Group Small Cap, L.P. v. Coleman Co.</i> , 2004 Del. Ch. LEXIS 131 (Del. Ch. Sept. 8, 2004)	10

<i>Sandys v. Pincus</i> , 2016 Del. LEXIS 627 (Del. Dec. 5, 2016)	24
<i>Strassburger v. Earley</i> , 752 A.2d 557 (Del. Ch. 2000)	17
<i>Swomley v. Schlect</i> , 128 A.3d 992 (Del. 1995)	5
<i>Swomley v. Schlect</i> , C.A. No. 9355-VCL (Del. Ch. Aug. 27, 2014)	5
<i>Van De Walle v. Unimation, Inc.</i> , 1991 Del. Ch. LEXIS 27 (Del. Ch. Mar. 6, 1991)	6
Other Authorities	
John C. Coffee, Jr., <i>Transfers Of Control And The Quest For Efficiency: Can Delaware Law Encourage Efficient Transactions While Chilling Inefficient Ones?</i> , 21 DEL. J. CORP. L. 359 (1996).....	10, 11
